




December 27, 1990

Karen Brainerd

Legislative Assistant

Respect Our Animal Rights

915 "L" Street, Suite 1000

Sacramento, CA  95814






Re:  Your Request for Advice







Our File Nos. I-90-413 and I-90-551

Dear Ms. Brainerd:


You have requested advice on behalf of Respect Our Animals' Rights ("ROAR") and Shirley Wechsler, a member of ROAR's board of directors, under the campaign reporting provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Because your request is a general inquiry, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance pursuant to Regulation 18329(c) (copy enclosed).

QUESTIONS


1.  May a person concurrently act as treasurer for an elected state officer's political action committees and sit on the board of directors of ROAR, a political action committee formerly controlled by the same elected state officer?  Does such activity create a presumption of control of ROAR by the elected state officer?


2.  If the above activity is permissible, are there any restrictions as to the types of decisions in which the treasurer can participate?  For example, may the treasurer participate in decisions concerning making expenditures to, or on behalf of, the elected state officer for whom she is employed?


3.  Does the additional information contained in this letter change the advice we gave in the former Brainerd Advice Letter, No. A-90-039, concerning the status of ROAR as a candidate controlled committee.

CONCLUSIONS


1. and 2.  If the treasurer of an elected state officer's controlled committees is a voting member of another committee's board of directors, there is a possibility that the elected officer indirectly controls the committee.  If the treasurer sits on the other committee's board of directors on behalf of the elected state officer, the possibility of indirect committee control becomes a presumption.  Therefore, under the facts presented in this case, to ensure that ROAR is not characterized as a committee controlled by the elected state officer, no agent of the elected state officer or person acting as a representative of a committee controlled by the state officer may sit on the board of directors or participate in making decisions concerning the expenditures of ROAR.


3.  Soliciting funds on behalf of ROAR, by itself, does not indicate control of ROAR.  That is why we concluded that Senator Roberti could engage in such an activity on behalf of ROAR without creating a presumption of control.  Our conclusion assumed that his degree of involvement in the committee was so limited.

FACTS


Senator Roberti founded and controlled an animal rights political action committee, Respect Our Animals' Rights ("ROAR").  Effective January 1, 1989, Senator Roberti resigned from the  board of directors of ROAR.  


Shirley Wechsler sits on the board of directors of ROAR.  Currently, there are only four members on the board of directors, of which she is one.  Shirley Wechsler also is the treasurer for Senator Roberti's political action committees.  She does not act as a treasurer for any other elected official apart from Senator Roberti and his political action committees.  Ms. Wechsler has informed you that she sits on the board of directors of ROAR as a private citizen and not on behalf of Senator Roberti.   


Initially, your inquiry was whether the (unnamed) treasurer of political action committees of Senator Roberti may sit on the board of directors of ROAR, or whether her position as treasurer would preclude her from such an activity.   Subsequently, you informed us that Shirley Wechsler was the treasurer, that she already was sitting on the board of directors of ROAR, and that she had served in that capacity since the inception of ROAR.

ANALYSIS


As a general rule, a candidate controls a committee whenever the candidate has a significant influence on the actions or decisions of the committee.  (Section 82016.)  


We look at the degree of the candidate's involvement in a committee's activities to determine whether the candidate controls the committee.  (Madden Advice Letter, No. A-85-197, copy enclosed.)  For that reason, although certain activities of a candidate or elected official are not sufficient by themselves to constitute control, each is a factor to be considered in determining whether the candidate controls the committee.  For example, soliciting funds on behalf of a committee by itself would not indicate control of the committee.  Other illustrations of activities which are not sufficient by themselves to constitute control of the committee are as follows:  attending fundraising activities of the committee, allowing the candidate's or elected official's name on any type of letterhead of the committee, having members of the candidate's or elected official's controlled committee actively participate in the affairs of the committee, or, accepting funds from the committee.  However, such activities are relevant to whether such a committee is controlled by the candidate or elected official.  (Woodruff Advice Letter, No. I-89-180, copy enclosed.)


The Commission has interpreted "controlled committee" very broadly to include any significant participation in the actions of a committee by a candidate, his or her agent, or representative of any other committee he or she controls.  Accordingly, we also look at the degree of the candidate's agent's or representative's involvement in the committee's activities to determine whether the candidate controls the committee.  For example, if members of a candidate's or elected official's own controlled committee are active members of another political action committee, there is a possibility that the candidate or elected official indirectly controls the committee.  (Madden, supra.)  If, on behalf of the elected official, members of a candidate's or elected official's controlled committee are voting members of a committee's board of directors, a presumption exists that the candidate or elected official indirectly controls the committee.  (Ferguson Advice Letter, No. A-86-044, copy enclosed.)


In your initial inquiry, you asked whether the treasurer of  Senator Robert's controlled committees could serve as a member of the board of directors of ROAR.  The concern was raised that her position as treasurer for Senator Roberti would preclude her from such an involvement with ROAR.  Subsequently we learned the identity of Senator Roberti's treasurer as Shirley Wechsler, and the fact she already was sitting on the board of directors of ROAR.  As you are aware, the Commission does not provide advice relating to past conduct.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A).)  Therefore, we can only advise you as to whether it is permissible for Ms. Wechsler to act as Senator Roberti's treasurer and continue to sit on the board, and if so, whether there are any restrictions concerning the types of committee decisions in which she may and may not participate in the future.


In order to determine whether Shirley Wechsler may continue to sit on the board of directors of ROAR, we first need to ascertain whether ROAR is a committee controlled by her employer, Senator Roberti, or, is, in fact, an independent political action committee.  Looking at the factors to measure a candidate's or elected official's degree of involvement, we note that Senator Roberti's name is prominently listed on the ROAR's stationery, that Senator Roberti solicits funds for ROAR committee, that ROAR presumably makes expenditures either to, or on behalf of, Senator Roberti, and that the treasurer of Senator Roberti's political action committees sits on the board of directors of ROAR.  Arguably, these factors may be construed to indicate control by Senator Roberti.


Therefore, under the facts presented in this case, to ensure that ROAR is not characterized as a controlled committee, no elected officer or candidate, no agent of an elected officer, and no person acting as a representative of a committee controlled by an elected officer or candidate may sit on the board of directors or participate in making decisions concerning the expenditures of ROAR.  (Woodruff, supra.)


However, if Shirley Wechsler is not acting on behalf of Senator Roberti, but in her capacity as a private citizen, and if Senator Roberti's level of involvement with ROAR is not significant, then Ms. Wechsler may continue to sit on Senator Roberti's controlled committees as well as ROAR.


Whether a candidate or elective official actually controls a committee depends on the specific facts of each situation.  The Legal Division of the Commission does not act as a fact-finding body.  


I hope this letter provides you with the guidance you requested.  If you have any further questions regarding this matter, please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5901.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Deanne Stone







Counsel, Legal Division
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Enclosures

